MINUTES OF THE MEETING
INSTITUTIONS AND CULTURAL EDUCATION SUBCOMMITTEE

50TH LEGISLATIVE SESSION

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

January 30, 1987

The eighteenth meeting of the Institutions and Cultural
Education Subcommittee was called to order in room 202-A
of the state capitol by Chairman Miller on January 30,
1987 at 8:08 a.m.

ROLL CALL: All members were present as were Keith Wol~
cott, Senior Analyst for the Legislative Fiscal Analyst
(LFA); Alice Omang, secretary; George Harris of the Of-
fice of Budget and Program Planning (OBPP); Carroll
South, Director of the Department of Institutions; and
various other visitors and representaives of the De-
partment.

DEPARTMENT OF INSTITUTIONS:

Pine Hills School: Tape: 18-1-A:016

Mr. South introduced Allan Davis, Superintendent of the
Pine Hills School, and Mike Devich, Business Manager.
He stated that he was concerned about (1) modifica-
tion for the population of 130, there being 131 at

the school yesterday, and (2) the level of interest
income that will be appropriated.

Mr. Harris outlined the OBPP's budget as per exhibit
1. He advised that interest income is another source
of income that is not general fund, which comes from
land titles, o0il leases, etc., and the executive bud-
get has the income at $350,000 and the LFA has it at
$310,000.

Mr. Wolcott advised that there are several sources of
income, i.e., cabin site leases, grazing fees, timber
sales, o0il and gas leases, etc. He indicated that
this income seems to be dropping and they should proba-
bly wait until they have a more up-to-date projection,
as there is no mechanism to make up a difference if
they come in short.



Institutions Subcommittee
January 30, 1987
RPage Two

(140) Mr. Wolcott gave an overview of the LFA budget
as per exhibit 2. He said that in going over this
yesterday, they found that it was necessary to make
some adjustments and he reviewed this with the com-
mittee as per exhibits 3 and 4. He explained that
there is a 1.8 FTE (full-time equivalent employee)
difference, which results from the executive deleting
3 FTEs and then adding for the population mod three
cottage life attendants posts for the new cottage,
which converts to 4.8 FTE, so a net increase of 1.8
FTE. The LFA requested current level.

There was some discussion of the proposal to place
all youth programs under the Family Services Division
and Mr. Davis said that he felt that all kids in the
state of Montana tend to benefit, but he sees the
probation officers being an important ingredient in
the overall proposal.

There was further discussion on the goals of the
Family Services Division, one of which would be to
decrease the flow of youth to the Pine Hills facili-
ty, and there were some questions on the population
increase at Pine Hills.

(490) Gene Huntington, Commissioner of the Depart-
ment of Labor and Industry, informed the committee
that at the county level, it becomes very difficult
to untangle the funding for different programs,

but in an effort to untangle it, the proposal is
that the counties pay for the probation and the bill
calls for the state to assume that program, the
counties would give the money they are collecting

to the state, but it would be frozen at the FY 87
level and any growth would be at state expense. He
concluded though the Montana Association of Counties
endorsed it, there were hundreds of calls from county
commissioners who did not want to lose control over
the county probation officers.

There was discussion and some controversy over the
probation officers becoming state employees.

Tape: 18-1-B



Institutions Subcommittee
January 30, 1987
Page Three

Mr. Huntington commented that there are probation of-
ficers that are really concerned and he felt that

at some time, there would be some way to integrate
them into the system.

(60) There was consideration given to Representative
Menahan's proposal that the older residents of Pine
Hills (those 18 years or older) be transferred out
and placed in the prison or some place else.

Mr. South contended that there are individuals that
are not appropriate for a prison and they have to go
somewhere and that is one of the reasons they are full
at Pine Hills right now is that there is no place for
them to go.

Dan Russell, Administrator of the Corrections Division,
advised that in some other states, they have youthful
offender acts and they address the youth from age 16
or 17 to 25, and he felt that this might be something
that should be looked at in future sessions.

(290) Mr. Wolcott reviewed issues 2, 3, and 4 of
exhibit 3 in operating expenses and issue 1 under fund-
ing.

Al Christianson, Fiscal Bureau Chief of Centralized
Services Division of the Department of State Lands,
advised that there were four sources of income at

Pine Hills, which are grazing leases, agriculture
leases, o0il and gas leases, and investment earnings.
He indicated that they have projected $150,000 in
investment earnings, approximately $50,000 in grazing
and agriculture leases in each year of the biennium,
and the one unknown they have is the oil and gas
leases. He continued that in FY 83 and FY 84, it

was approximately $110,000 each year and in FY 85

and FY 86, it was approximately $140,000, but they

see that as going down and down. When these leases
come up for renewal every year, if the company decides
they do not want it, they can just cancel it and there
has been a dramatic downturn in that area, he said.

He indicated they would guess it at approximately
$110,000.



Institutions Subcommittee
January 30, 1987
Page Four

VACANCY SAVINGS: (411)

Mr. Wolcott informed the committee that they have been
working on a method of applying vacancy savings to
direct care positions and by next week, they should

be able to calculate this.

There were explanations of how vacancy savings had
been applied in the past and some consideration given
as to what a definition of direct care would be and
what would be considered direct care and comparable
essentiality.

ADJOURNMENT: (645) There being no further business,

the meeting adjourned at 9:30 a.m.

RFPRESENTATIVE MILLER, Chairman

%C/ @ﬁﬂ%ﬂ -,

Alice Omang, Segyetary




#18

DAILY ROLL CALL

INSTITUTIONS AND CULTURAL EDUCATION SUB COMMITTEE

. 50th LEGISLATIVE SESSION ~- 1987

‘Date

PRESENT

Januarv 30, 1987

ABSENT

EXCUSED

Rep.

Miller, Chairman

Sen.

Bengtson, Vice Chairman

Sen.

Haffey

Sen.

Tveit

Rep.

Menahan

Rep.

Menke

AN

Cs-30




Evi. b7 7
430/

PINE HILLS SCHOOL Gf Dl\j py /7/‘ AnIl S-201
Fr e HI /45‘

Agency Summary Actual Budgeted Recommendation
Budget Detail Summary FY 1986 FY 1987 FY 1988 FY 1989
Full Time Equivalent Employees 116.97 116.97 .00 0
Personal Services 2,568,573.08 12,599,678 0 0
Operating Expenses 596,598.53 638,744 0 0
Equipment 14,517.06 0 0 0

Total Agency Costs $3,179,688.67 $3,238,422 $0 S0
General Fund 2,594,333.63 2,707,216 0 0
State Special Revenue Fund 45,569.12 42,015 0 0
Federal & Other Spec Rev Fund 539,785.92 489,191 0 0

Total Funding Costs $3,179,688.67 $3,238,422 $0 S0
Current Level Services 3,173,914.24 3,238,422 0 0
Modified Level Services 5,774.43 0 0 0

Total Service Costs $3,179,688.67 $3,238,422 $0 $0

Agency Description

The staff at Pine Hills School provides residential services
for male youth between the ages of 10 and 21 years who
have demonstrated a need for intensive correctional atten-
tion. The institution’s programs address statutory demands
to properly diagnose. care for, train, educate, and rehabili-
tate children in need of these services. The staff also pro-
vides 45-day evaluation for boys referred by the youth
courts. The primary mission of the school is to address these
needs in the most effective and expeditious manner in an

effort to return the student to a non institutional environ-
ment. The facility is provided for in 53 30-202 MCA.

Policy Issues

The Executive Budget recommends the establishment of a -

new Department of Family Services. Pine Hills School is a
recommended part of the new department. v

This budget section provides information on the current
biennium’s budget. For the proposed FY88 and FY89 bud-
gets, please refer to the section dealing with the new Depart-
ment of Family Services.

@E
[




S-202

MONTANA STATE PRISON

3
Wawr\gency Summary Actual Budgeted Recommendation
Budget Detail Summary FY 1986 FY 1987 FY 1988 FY 1989
- Full Time Equivalent Employees 365.28 404.53 406.06 406.06
Personal Services 8,460,551.15 9,584,310 10,515,359 10,626,161
w Operating Expenses 4,710,296.07 4,751,331 5,256,542 5,534,923
Equipment 63.802.77 713.850 105.850 121,854
Total Agency Costs $13,234,649.99 $15,049,491 $15,877,751 - $16,282,938
General Fund 10,410.158.62 11,792,935 12,756,670 12,963,206
Siate Special Revenue Fund 786,089.62 780,201 1,035,720 1,124,809
Federal & Other Spec Rev Fund 125,541.38 91,292 119,851 120,047
Proprietary Fund 1.912.860.37 2.385.063 1,965,510 2,074,876
H " Total Funding Costs $13,234,649.99 $15,049,491 $15,877,751 $16,282,938
Current Level Services 13,135,399.94 15,049,491 15,827,593 16,232,388
‘Modified Level Services 99,250.05 0 50,158 50,530
Total Service Costs $13,234,649.99 $15,049,491 $15,877,751 $16,282,938
-
Agency Description Ranch and Dairy provides produce and dairy products to
The mission of the Montana State Prison is to provide facil- state institutions and other state agencies. The Prison also
~ities for the custody, treatment, training and rehabilitation operates a plant that produces Montana’s license plates. In
W  of adult criminal offenders. The Prison staff provides treat- addition, the Prison Industries Program staff provides voca-
ment programs to aid rehabilitation including: a program_of tional training for inmates. An expanded industries training
vocational education, on-the-job training, work experience, program -provides additional training opportunities for
E sports and hobby programs, music programs, self-help inmates. The location and function of the prison is provided
%Jb

for in 53-30-101 MCA.

groups and alcohol and drug abuse programs. The Prison

"ARE & CUSTODY Actual Budgeted Recommendation
Budget Detail Summary FY 1986 FY 1987 FY 1988 FY 1989
Full Time Equivalent Employees 340.53 379.78 382.31 38231
Personal Services 7,736,005.98 8.911.672 9,661,740 9,765,265
Operating Expenses 2,663,674.37 2,878,725 3,039,799 3,158,072
Equipment 32.263.27 0 25.000 25,000
Total Program Costs $10,431,943.62 $11,790,397 $12,726,539 $12,948,337
General Fund 10,262,152.33 11,647,467 12,580,343 12,802,141
State Special Revenue Fund 51,424.18 51,638 51,424 51,424
Federal & Other Spec Rev Fund 118.367.11 91.292 94,772 94.772
Total Funding Costs $10,431,943.62 $11,790,397 $12,726,539 $12,948,337
Current Level Services 10.431.943.62 11.790.397 12.726.539 12,948 337
Total Service Costs $10,431,943.62 $11,790,397 $12,726,539 $12,948,337

Program Description

The Care and Custody Program staff use the personnel,
procedures, and material available to provide maximum
control, retainment, and protection of prisoners. The
prison’s administrative, treatment and educational services
are budgeted in this program.

Budget Issues

In FY86 the Montana State Prison was budgeted for 340.53
FTE. With the new expansion complete, FY87 was budgeted
for 379.78 FTE. This budget recommendation is for 382.31
FTE in FY88 and FY§9. The difference is accounted for by
two actions. First, 3.87 FTE are recommended to be deleted

¢ »”n an effort to meet the budget reductions applied by the

June 1986 Special Session. This results in a savings of over
382,000 cach year of the 1989 biennium. Secondly, because
of an increase in the average daily population (ADP), an

increase of 6.40 FTE is recommended to handle the
increased workload. These additional positions cost roughly
$126,000 each year of the biennium.

The staffing of prison security positions is based upon cov-
ering specified posts regardless of any vacancy savings. Also,
the ever rising prison population mandates adequate secur-
ity personnel at all times. The department conducted an
analysis of ail security rersonal services at the prison and
determined that the FY86 actual rate of vacancy savings .
was 1.68%. Consequently, a 1.68% vacancy savings is
recommended for the security personnel in this program.
The remaining personnel in the care and custody program
received a 4% vacancy savings factor.

During FY86 the ADP at the Montana State Prison was
907.18. By August of 1986 the ADP had risen to 925. The
prison was budgeted for an ADP of 800 for FY86 and



S-262 DEPARTMENT OF FAMILY SERVICES

Special Session. The resulting cost savmgs exceeded
$102.000.

Population increases at the school have necessitated adding
4.80 FTE to cover another post and opening another cottage
at the facility. The personal services costs for these FTE are
over $86.000 each vear. The population has increased from
a budgeted level of 45 average daily population (ADP) to an
anticipated population of 70 each year of the 1989 bien-
nium.

Mountain View was budgeted for 64.49 FTE each year of
the 1987 biennium. HB667 added 5.16 FTE for the deten-
tion center, increasing the total to 69.65 FTE. The reduction
of the 1.8 FTE for budget base adjustments, the deletion of
the 5.16 FTE for the detention center and the increase of
4.8 FTE for the population increase nets to our recom-
mendation of 67.49 FTE for each year of the 1989 bien-
nium.

A 4% vacancy savings factor is recommended for Mountain
View School.

The actual FY86 population (ADP) at Mountain View was
56. The September 1986 population report shows an ADP
of 61.3 residents in early FY87. The anticipated population
of 70 young women at the school dictates the opening of a
vacant cottage (Aspen). This cottage can house 14 residents.
Management has determined that if they carefuily screen the
residents, they can single staff the coverage at the Aspen cot-

tage. This action will allow the school to accommodate the
70 residents and leave an additional three beds vacant. The
capacity of each cottage can be summarized as follows:

Cottage Capacity
Spruce 25
Maple 25
Cottonwood 9
Aspen 14
Total 73

The operational budgets have been incrcased approximately
$28.000 each year in variable costs for the increased popu-
lation.

The combined increase of perscnal services and operational
adjustments is $111,179 in FY88 and $112,273 in FY89.

Other operational increases are attributable to additional
audit fees, inflationary adjustments, and food. This budget
recommendation does not include the agency’s request for
increased janitorial service contracts or increases to offset
inventory depletion. The operational costs associated with
the youth detention center have been removed from this
budget.

Funding: The funding for federal boarder reimbursements
reflects a three year average. The school lunch funds were
also adjusted to reflect a three year average.

PINE HILLS Actual Budgeted Recommendation
Budget Detail Summary FY 1986 FY 1987 FY 1988 FY 1989
Full Time Equivalent Employees .00 .00 118.77 118.77
Personal Services 0.00 0 2,765,373 2,779.705
Operating Expenses 0.00 0 678,612 678,737
Equipment 0.00 0 605 450
Total Program Costs $0.00 $0 $3,444,590 $3,458,892
General Fund 0.00 0 2,809,366 2,823,577
State Special Revenue Fund 0.00 0 59.169 59,260
Federal & Other Spec Rev Fund 0.00 0 576,055 576.055
Total Funding Costs $0.00 ' $0 $3,444,590 $3,458.892
Current Level Services 0.00 0 3,444,590 3,458.892
Total Service Costs $0.00 $0 $3,444,590 $3,458,892

Program Description :

The staff at Pine Hills School provides residential services
for male youth between the ages of 10 and 21 years who
have demonstrated a need for intensive correctional atten-
tion. The institution’s programs address statutory demands
to properly diagnose, care for, train, educate, and rehabili-
tate children in need of these services. The staff also pro-

vides 45-day evaluation for boys referred by the youth -

courts. The primary mission of the school is to address these
needs in the most effective and expeditious manner in an
effort to return the student to a non-institutional environ-
ment. The facility is provided for in 53-30-202, MCA.

Reorganization

The total budget for Pine Hills was moved to the new

Department of Family Services. Added to the current level
budget were related medical costs of $41,924 per year for
FY88 and FY89. These medical costs came from the medi-
cal program within the Corrections Division.

Under the new departmem Pine Hills will have “program™
status rather than* agency status as is currently the case.

Budget Issues

Pine Hills was budgeted for 116.97 FTE eacH vear of the
1987 biennium. This budget recommendation makes two
adjustments to this level of personal services. First. 3.00
FTE were deleted as base adjustments in order to meet the
budget reductions of the June 1986 Specia! Session of the

‘legislature. This reduction saves over $58,000 in FY88 and

FY89. Secondly, a serious population increase has neces-
sitated an increase of 4.80 FTE to provide services for 32

. more youth offenders in FY88 and 42 more offenders in

FY89. The personal ser-ices and operating costs for these
additional 4.80 FTE is approximately $100.000 each year.
The total FTE requested is 118.77 in FY88 and FY89.

A 4% vacancy savmgs factor has been applxed to all pcrsonal

* services within this budget.

Population Increase: Durmg the 1987 biennium, Pine Hills
was budgeted for an average daily population (ADP) of 88
residents whose average length of stay based upon FY 84
data was 6.5 months. During FY35, the ADP rose to 98.53 .

e . v, m

i b - T Y Ty, ~gi DY " A w,




- DEPARTMENT OF FAMILY SERVICES S-263
residents. In FY86, the ADP rose to 119.9 residents whose The majority of the increased operational costs are attribut-
average length of stay rose to 9.0 months. able to audit f_ees. inflationary adjustments and the

= Until February 1986, the agency housed the residents in five increased population.

% lodges with a combined capacity of 115 youth offenders. The interest and income funding at Pine Hills has generated
Because of the increased population, the Crazy Horse lodge a three year average of $350,000 per year. These funds

~ was refurbished and opened in February of 1986. The cost appear to be stable as a major portion of them are derived

w of this renovation was been absorbed within the agency’s from trust and legacy interest earnings.
current level budget. . ..

This lodge will house an additional 16 residents, requiri The federal boarder reimbursement funding is also recom-

! SH » requiring mended based upon a three year ave f 1 ipts.
single staff coverage of 4.8 FTE. The anticipated ADP for P y rage ot actual receipts
FY88 is 130 and 130 for FY89.

, AFTER CARE SERVICES Actual Budgeted Recommendation

b Budget Detail Summary FY 1986 FY 1987 FY 1988 FY 1989
Full Time Equivalent Employees .00 .00 6.00 6.00

m  Personal Services 0.00 0 158,062 158,116
Operating Expenses 0.00 0 240,986 240,986
Equipment 0.00 0 36,071 29,138

Total Program Costs $0.00 $0 $435,119 $428,240

" General Fund 0.00 0 432319 425,440
Federal & Other Spec Rev Fund 0.00 0 2,800 2,800

Total Funding Costs $0.00 $0 $435,119 $428,240

@ Current Level Services 0.00 0 435.119 428.240

Total Service Costs $0.00 $0 $435,119 $428,240
Program Description vide less restrictive alternatives to institutional placement of
W The Aftercare program provides community supervision for youthful offenders.

.-. youths who are released from correctional facilities or com-
mitted by the courts. The mission of aftercare is to assist

, youths adjudicated as juvenile delinquents or youth in need
i~ Of supervision to become well-adjusted, productive members
of society. Four aftercare group homes are operated to pro-

Reorganization

Several aftercare functions are transferred from the Correc-
tions Division within the Department of Institutions to the
new Department of Family Services.

FUNCTION FTE FY88 FY89
k Aftercare Counselors 6.00 $174,319 $174,373
Aftercare Group Homes 0.00 246,797 239,864
Individual Living 0.00 5,530 5,530
; Interstate Compact 0.00 915 915
- Aftercare Hearings 0.00 1,631 1,631
Educational Programs 0.00 5,927 5,927
) TOTAL 6.00 $435,119 $428,240
. There were no major changes made to these budgets which
W reflect current level.
; YOUTH EVALUATION Actual Budgeted Recommendation
@ Budget Detail Summary FY 1986 FY 1987 FY 1988 FY 1989
Full Time Equivalent Employees .00 .00 6.00 6.00
W Ppersonal Services 0.00 0 120,122 120,003
Operating Expenses 0.00 0 25,595 25,595
Equipment 0.00 0 2,156 856
Total Program Costs $0.00 $0 $147,873 $146,454
General Fund 0.00 0 147,873 146,454
Total Funding Costs $0.00 .50 $147,873 $146,454
. » Current Level Services 0.00 0 147,873 146,454
st Total Service Costs $0.00 50 $147.873

. " Program. Description
i The Youth Evaluation Program provides 45-day evaluation
of youths aged 10-17 who have been referred by the youth

A ————

$146,454

court system. These services are provided in a less restric-
tive environment than that of Montana's youth correctional
institutions. Program clientele are typically younger mino__r




~YH O <
/) Fo/s?
A< &Wo le 0'#

PINE HILLS SCHOOL

FTE - ----- Biennium - - - - - -

FY '89 General Fund Total Funds

Executive Budget 118.77 $5,632,943 $6,903,482
LFA Current Level : 116.97 5,489,828 6,’588,701
Executive Over (Under) LFA __1.80 $__143,115 $_ 314,781

The executive budget is $314,781 over the LFA current level. The differences
in total funding are due primarily to the addition of staff and operating costs for an
average daily population of 130 compared to the current level of 120, and the
addition by the executive of medical costs of $41,924 each year as part of the Pine
Hills School budget in the proposed Department of Family Services. The following
issues reflect the major differences between the executive budget and current level.

ISSUE 1: 3.0 FTE DELETED

The executive deleted a 1.0 FTE maintenance worker, a 1.0 FTE food service
worker, and a 1.0 FTE stock clerk that were retained in the current level analysis
costing $117,289 over the biennium.

(ISSUE 2: 4.8 FTE ADDED

The executive added 4.8 cottage life attendants for an estimated average daily
population of 130 compared with the current level analysis of 120 average daily
population. The additional staff cost $171,155 over the biennium.

ISSUE 3: HIGHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

The executive has increased employee benefits $40,660 in addition to the
increased staff. The staffing difference between the executive and the LFA current
level amounts to $9,964 over the biennium. The total benefits difference amounts to
$50,624 for the biennium.

ISSUE 4: HIGHER EMPLOYEE HEALTH INSURANCE

The executive recommends 1.8 FTE more than LFA current level, which would
add $2,760 of insurance benefits each year. However, the executive insurance
amounts to $27,600 more than the LFA current level or the equivalent of insurance
benefits for 10 more FTE per year.

ISSUE 5: HIGHER OPERATING COSTS DUE TO PQPULATION INCREASE

Operating costs are $16,939 per year higher in the executive budget for an
additional average daily population of 10 youth. Other minor differences amount to
$3,300 where the executive is over the LFA current level.

D-27 X -7 \K



AR

PINE HILLS SCHOOL

Page 3
PINE HILLS SCHOOL
Actual Appropriated - - Current Level - - 7 Change
Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal 1987-89
Budget Item 1986 1987 1988 1989 Biennium
F.T.E. 116.97 116.97 116.97 116.97 0.00
Personal Service $2,568,577 $2,599,678 $2,704,355 $2,717,207 4.9
Operating Expense 596,603 650,266 616,572 636,607 0.5
Equipment 14,517 -0- 2,255 2,705 (65.8)
Total Expenditures $3,179,697 $3,249,944 $3,323,182 $3,356,519 3.9
Fund Sources
General Fund $2,594,337 $2,718,738 $2,728,291 $2,761,537 3.3
State Special 45,571 42,015 59,169 59,260 35.2
Federal Revenue ___ 539,789 489,191 535,722 535,722 4.1
Total Funds $3,179,697 $3,249, 944 $3,323,182 $3,356,519 3.9

Pine Hills School is responsible for the care and custody of juvenile boys aged
10 to 21, who have been sentenced to the institution by the courts. Title 53-30-202,

- MCA, establishes Pine Hills as a correctional facility to diagnose, care for, train,

educate and rehabilitate children in need of these services. Pine Hills has a capacity
of 115 students in five cottages. However, due to the sharp increase in the
institution's population, during fiscal 1986, the institution opened an old cottage to
house the additional population, which reached a high of 135 students in May 1986.
The average daily population at the facility was 120 with an average length of stay of
9 months. The fiscal 1986 current level budget was for an average daily population
of 88 with an average length of stay of 6.5 months. The 1989 biennium current level
is based on an average daily population of 120 students.

The school budget increases 4.1 percent over the 1987 biennium primarily due to
the personal services increase of 4.9 percent. The personal services increase is due
to vacancy savings achieved in fiscal 1986 and to increases in the workers' compensa-
tion rates, which increase 12.4 percent in the 1989 biennium. Operating costs increase
0.5 percent due mostly to inflation. i

State special revenue increases 35.2 percent to allow sufficient authority in the
school's canteen.

Fiscal 1986: Comparison of Actual Expenses to the Appropriation

The following table compares fiscal 1986 actual expenditures and funding to
allocations as anticipated by the 1985 legislature.

D-29



PINE HILLD> dUHUUL

Page 4
Table 1
Comparison of Actual Expenses to Appropriated Expenses

Budget Item , Legislature Actual Difference
F.T.E 116.97 116.97 0.00
Personal Service $2,570,433 $2,562,851 $ 7,582
Operating Expense 624,729 596,553 28,176
Equipment 14,629 __ 14,517 112

Total Expenditures $3,209,791 $3,173,921 $ 35,870
Funding
General Fund $2,679,246 $2,594,337 $ 84,909
State Special 42,053 45,571 (3,518)
Federal and Other - 488,492 534,013 (45,521)

Total Funds $3.209,791 $3,173,921 $.35.870_
Additions
EICA Title I $____8,790 $____5,776 $__3.014_

The school had personal service savings of $7,582 in addition to the Governor's
cuts of $43,433 and budgeted vacancy savings of $104,078. These savings were gen-
erated by vacant stock clerk positions, a warehouse foreman position that was wvacant
more than half of the year, turnover and vacancies of cottage life attendants, savings
in teachers' salaries, and vocational instruction personnel turnover. Operating costs
were $28,176 less than anticipated after the Governor's cuts of $10,946. The bulk of
these savings, totaling $30,617, was generated in utilities due to lower natural gas
rates. Supplies and materials were overspent $9,848 primarily in the food categories,
and were offset by savings in repair and maintenance of $9,464. Merchandise for
resale in the school's canteen was $3,758 more than authorized while other expenses
were $2,497 less than authorized.

The general fund had savings of $84,909 plus the Governor's cuts of $54,678 for
a total of $139,587. State special revenue funds were overexpended $3,518, which
required a supplemental request for the canteen. Federal and other revenue were
$45,521 more than the authorized. This reduction in general fund is in compliance
with Section 3 of House Bill 500, which requires the general fund appropriation to be
reduced for the amount of money received from other sources in excess of the
appropriation provided, unless the funds are significantly different from those for
which the agency received their general fund appropriation. The agency has
submitted the required accounting documents reducing the general fund $59,298 and
increasing interest and income funds $35,198 and school lunch funds $24,100.

The school received a budget amendment for ECIA Title I funds of $8,790, in-

creasing the total Title I authority to $90,850. The school spent $5,776 of the budget
amended funds in addition to $75,380 of the Title I appropriation.

D-30

§



PINE HILLS SCHOOL
Page 5

Current Level Adjustments

- Consultant and professional services were reduced $9,271 based on the agency's

request. Audit costs of $1,478 were reduced from the base as the audit costs have
been transferred to the central office of the Department of Institutions for the 1989
biennium. Clothing and personal supplies were reduced $4,000 to the level spent in
previous years plus adjustments for a 36 percent increase in population. Chemicals
costing $1,000 for the boilers were added in fiscal 1989 only. Natural gas was in-
creased $4,379 to accommodate the reopening of a cottage due to the expanded popu-
lation. The self-supporting canteen was increased $10,942 to allow sufficient authority
to meet the anticipated demand. Other minor adjustments amount to less than one
percent. Equipment of $2,255 in fiscal 1988 and $2,705 in fiscal 1989 include a re-
placement television set each year, a replacement clothes dryer each year and a heavy
duty washer in fiscal 1989, and a mobile radio unit each year of the biennium.

Funding

The general fund increases 3.3 percent into the 1989 biennium primarily due to
the increases in personal services. Alcohol funds of $29,669 in fiscal 1988 and $29,760
in fiscal 1989 are included to fund an alcohol counselor. Donations were increased
from $4,000 each year of the 1987 biennium to $4,500 each year of the 1989 biennium.
The canteen funds are included at $25,000 each year. Federal school food reimburse-
ment is included at $90,000 each year based on 111 breakfast meals per day at 85
cents and 111 lunches per day at $1.375. Federal boarder reimbursement is included
at $54,020 each year based on two federal boarders at $74 per day. ECIA Chapter I

~ funds are included at $80,802 each year and the ECIA Chapter II funds are $900 each
o’ year of the biennium. The school's land grant income is included at $310,000 each
- year of the biennium.

2
)

31



MONTANA STATE PRISON

COMPARISON OF EXECUTIVE BUDGET AND LFA CURRENT LEVEL
FTE N Biennium - - - - - -
FY '89 - General Fund Total Funds
Executive Budget 406.06 $25,719,876 $32,160,689
LFA Current Level : 401.53 _24,764,616 _31,483,428
Executive Over (Under) LFA _-4.53 $___955,260 $___ 677,261

The executive budget includes $955,260 more general fund than LFA current
level. Total funds are $677,261 over the LFA current level. The executive
recommends 4.53 FTE over the LFA current level. The major differences between the
executive budget and LFA current level are discussed in the following issues.

CARE AND CUSTODY
ISSUE 1: ADDITIONAL STAFFING

The executive budget adds 6.4 FTE for an estimated increase in the prison
population to 968 inmates in fiscal 1988 and 990 in fiscal 1989. These FTE cost
approximately $316,890 more than the LFA current level.

ISSUE 2: DELETED FTE

The executive deletes 3.87 FTE to account for not funding the 1987 program.
"These FTE remain in the LFA current level and cost approximately $206,230 over the
1989 biennium.

 ISSUE 3: VACANCY SAVINGS

The executive budget applies 1.68 percent vacancy savings to prison security
staff and 4 percent to other staff compared with the LFA current level vacancy
savings rate of 4 percent for all staff. The overall savings difference amounts to
$212,056 more in the LFA current level.

ISSUE 4: OPERATING COSTS

The executive budget adds $488,000 for the 1989 biennium for costs associated
with increasing the average daily inmate population to 990 by fiscal 1989.

ISSUE 5: EQUIPMENT PURCHASES

The executive budgets $25,000 for equipment each year. There is no equipment
in the LFA current level which makes the executive budget $50,000 over LFA current
level for the 1989 biennium.

D-32



, o_._ohv ‘r;n #ﬂustﬁ.n .MM,,Mmux tac uuo_!c,.._u.c.u%ﬂwwr,:ﬁu:ﬂ u:: & an aﬁ. ﬂ%- ‘

E r;m>m._”nmwc.u.u=u Ju. ayy ﬂr:a u:,.nA,

*T9AST FUSIAND Y47 9Y} UT UTEWDT YOTYM Iseq 3Y3 UT S3INn3TPuadxad aWT3-auo J03 Jeal yoea §1g¢2¢$ 9sueuajurew pue atedod psonpsd SATINOSIXD YL b
roel
o3 uotjerndod Arrep afexsae Yy} SUTSESIOUT UOTFEDT IJTpow uoTjerndod ay3 I0F 6961 TEOSTI UT GHECLIS Pue 86I TEOSTJ UT 226€/1$ SOPNIOUT IATINOBXD YL ¢
*19AST 3FUSIIND VAT 9Y3 UTY pIpnIOUT jou aae
3ey3 Ieak yoeoa uorjesryrpouw uorjerndod ayz Y3TM PS3ETOOSSE S3S00 TROIPAU H90€ES PUB $26°IHS JO S3SOD TEOIPOUW [SAST FUSIAIND SIPNIOUT SATFNDIXS 9YL *2
*uoT3}OER 39933 TWUWOOYNS SNOTASXd UT 90T 3FJO TRIFUID Y3 ur poajeradoadde uasq aAeY 3By} S53F FTPNE J0F 960°2[$ SOPNIOUT SATINOIXI SYL ‘1
sasuadxg furjzeaadg

‘6867 TEOSTJ UT 6/2€28$ PUe 8861 TBOSTJI UT §£0¢29$ DUTIsod ILd 8°H Io s3sod juepusije SITT 9683300 933G} PIppe SATINOSXS aYL  °2

'6861 TeSSTJI UT £7/¢99% Pue g4I TeoSTJ
UT 91G¢89s SUTFSOD [DAST JuUSIAND Y4 9Y3 UT UTBWDI Feyj qoo2 FI4 0°l © PUB €IIIoM Ddoueusjurew JI4 0°[ © “HISTD H903S II4 0°I © Paja[sp 2ATINO0IXd 3yl I
S3D0TAIaG [euosaad

S50°0 €L5°201$ 619¢99¢2¢s$ 26889b¢cS 805 121$ 281°g22¢sS 065¢HHHhics 269¢6L1°SS INIONNd TVIOL
10°0- £££°0b3$ 222¢9¢9% 990¢9.5% £ES€0S 22.°929% 990¢9.9% 68L°6%9% SNUIASY Texapad
0s°0 0s 092¢69% 092¢69% 0s 691¢6S$ 691¢69% 145¢GH% A9y Teroads ajeig
S0°0 050¢29% LES°T19L¢2¢ LLS5°¢2842% S.0°18% 162¢82L2% 99£6082% LE2H6542S pungq Teasusy
ONIONNAd
- S0°0 £2£°201% 615°9495°¢$ 2688ab¢cs 8051213 281¢g252°¢S 069°HHHhecs 269¢641°s$ S3ISN3dX3 TVIOL
H8° 0~ (99242%) S04¢2% 05H$ (099¢1%) q992¢2¢% S09$ LIS“HIs juaudrnby
£0°0 0E1¢2b% 209¢9%59% 1£2°829% 0504293 229¢919% 219¢829% 2099693 sesuadxz Surzeaadg
S0°0 86H°293% howahnhauw SO0L6LL¢2% 8I0¢19% SIEHOL2S SLE9G9L42% L19°899¢2% S9JTAISG TBUOSIDd
00°0 08" I 67911 LL°811 08°1 L6° 911 LL°811 L6°911 EAE]
afuey) z aouaaaiiTd 19A97] FUSIIND SATINOSXT ERTTER &% &4 41 19A97 FUSIING SATINOIXT Ten3oy WIlT l139and
88-98 Xd mmmmmmmmmeeee 6861 TRISTH ~m——-ece—mme ——mmmmmmeeeee 8861 TEOSTd —mmmmm———meme 9961 A4

TOOHDS STIIH 3INId :HWVI90dd
NOILOV JALILVISIOF]

JIAYIS ATINVY 40 INJWIHVAIA P AONIOV

Spitt 2oyl
\\.Q U\a ) \w\
LIoe

€ s /991y



T O Oh029  afSfi9L'2 LS'te’z T T T SLals 162'92L’2 Sn.aoo.w...,w« ~fINNJ TVHINID 004 1C
———— fr520/ 61S°9SE°C 268°Qsh‘s —— T go+ki| 29L°c2E‘c  065‘nan‘g WYHOOYd TViO0L
e (5827) oz osn e (os9))  ggzlz . S09 ) IN3W41NBI 001
T QErZh 1097969 LELSL9 T Oho29 2SN 2L19°'eL9 13A37 GNODIS V101
T T 000°52 000°Ge T - 000°62 000°g2 " 37vS3¥ ¥0J QISVHOUNd SO00D 006
e 166 wn6‘02 6£6°12 — e Jub nh6 ‘02 ge6°12 SISNIXNI MINIO 00%
e (E187 ) wigtee 069°1¢ e (£187 ) ne'ne 869°1¢ INVUILNIM ¥ HIvaI 00
e 8517 osn’661 509502 e La4 0sh ‘661 658°661 “-g314111n  00°
T - 992z 9n9‘2 . - 9n9‘2 n9 ‘e N3y oo
—e—— (Sh ) ar's eEL’9 ——— (&h) 18L°9 oL’y 13AvHL 00
e Lz/ £nS°9¢ 019°9¢ e L £ng‘9¢ 0L9°9¢ SNOI LV INNWWOD 00
—————  Z2L18/ lzz2'‘62e 600 ‘142 T ok r2eeze £22°942 STIVIN3LYW ® §31WddnS 00
T e SZTSh Loz'an ton‘Le ——e——a—  {8flS Laz‘en 166°66 S$331A¥3S G310VHINGD 0C
——e——— ﬂumquw 265°92 =« (Zob2]|) 2062 NOILVINI-S31417140} 92
T e B 601 601 T - 69 69 NOILVI3N{-SNOILVDINAWHOD » £:
e b8, 166* 21 99n°t1 T ke, 263°L £cL’e , NOILVIINI=STIVIU3LIVIK ¥ S31ddNS 2
QI¢ty LS "2le oas\oﬁm. QeeSt wvwohm. ceetsi'e
T = &m« LiL'2  goL'6LL'e T T ,_ 1019 gsg* ~E. 2 HES83 I3A37 ONOD3IS VI0L
.l-«.il-.ln!.l:-.AJ ——— g T g w— .Nk\‘\w \th - O.
T (bzzh)  e2'ou- z0stmit- T (9Lbe ) n66°601L- 0L6°ELL- SONIAVS ADNVOVA O
T T 096°991 . T T o 0986 °991 , JONVHASNE HL1TVIH O
- < 3 grey T sstr e
T ZLe oL2‘62n 006 °99Yy e bh7SE £96°¢cLn 19'6nn S1133N38 33A0WdW3 ©
T 8022 nne‘z22‘e  l2é'mme’e T T T hii1gz L18°622°2 166°‘am2°‘2 SUVIVS
TTeTT T LB L6°911 LL°814 T e8] 16°911 e (314) INIWVAINDI 3WEL TINS
68 A4 68 A4 68 Ad © 69 A4 88 Ad -~ 88 Ad 88 A3 80 Ad NO114i¥IS$30 A
1WD-8NS 1110 vil 4480 1WO-8ns iila vil 4480
o T 00000 : 10
AINO S3IDIANIS 13AIT INIWUND : ANJHLYV4IQ ACOLSND & 3uVD  hO D WvN
F00HOS STTIH INId 9089 :  ADi
LIIHSHUOM 1300N8 --= JOULINOD/WVUIOUd/AONIOV ss/10/LL ¢
P W3I1SAS 139008 3A11023X3 19/£0/10 :
968 39v4 W Py ONINNYId WVHOOUd ¥ 1300n9 40 330140 9044$83 1Y
- I\\N.O\iv\QQ b\ -
—

&3, Pw.\ .
%k&ﬂéé-ﬁh&%!ﬁéééééﬁ |

_— -




#18
VISITOR'S REGISTER

INSTITUIONS SUBCOMMITTEE

AGENCY (S) Dept. of Institutions DATE January 30, 1987

DEPARTMENT Pine Hills

SUP-| OP-

NAME REPRESENTING PORT| POSE

/Q&( N /Q 252 oS /; :;’] x — ’/\/

IF YOU CARE TO WRITE COMMENTS, ASK SECRETARY FOR WITNESS STATEMENT.
IF YOU HAVE WRITTEN COMMENTS, PLEASE GIVE A COPY TO THE SECRETARY.

FORM CS-33A
Rev. 1985





